In accordance with

Rule 18,7 of the Ll QO3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

semns 28, 104 ma NOtICE O progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insclvency H H
Act 1986, Wlndmg up
<L
(]
[4s]
1.4
2 *ATIRVQAQ*
"~ Y 15/03/2018 #258
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number ﬁ)' [S—F/?El?l?ﬁ

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full i MBPS (1994) Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) | David Adam
Surname [ Broadbent
Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumber| Redheugh House
Street | Teesdale South
|
Post town | Thornaby Place
County/Region | Stockton-on-Tees
o T [s |1 (7] [6[5[G
Country {
u Liquidator's name ©
Full forename(s) © Other liquidator
Use this section to teil us about
Surname another liquidator.
u Liquidator's address @
Building name/number ‘  Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | another liquidator.
Post town ;
County/Region |
o [ [ [ [ [ [ [
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

u Period of progress report

From date Idz {? ""O_I_Ti, ‘? W ,T F
w6 B [flofife

Progress report

The progress report is attached

u Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Snawre A/\ M

Signature date |d1 ,? 167,?};_ /YZ_’F’—H_’?

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQQ3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information
You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

] craanane - \Warren Seals @ Where to send

wmevrere Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP | You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Address
| Redheugh House The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
[ Teesdale South Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
| DX 33050 Cardiff.
| Thornaby Place

[“““‘“““’”" Stockton-on-Tees

"’W‘—’T_ ’3_17’7_,—’6—(3_’6"_ n Further information

Country

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

{nx

Heptone 01642 796 640

Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[1 The company name and number match the
information heid on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1205P

c Begbies Traynor

MBPS (1994) Limited

(In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress Report

Period: 20 January 2017 to 19 January 2018



Important Notice

This Progress Report has been produced solely to comply with my statutory duty to report
to creditors and members on the progress of the Liguidation

The report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of Liguidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidator's expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Congclusion

0 000 00D dDOOOOOo0ACQ

Appendices

1 Liguidator's account of receipts and payments
2 Liguidator's time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidator's expenses

Purchase of Business

it should be noted that on the 31 March 2015, the business and assets of Broadbents
Business Recovery Services Limited (formerly Evolution Business Recovery Services
Limited) were purchased by Begbies Traynor.



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the Liquidation”

“the Liquidator”, “I", “me”
and “my”

“the Act’

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“securty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
MBPS (1994) Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of a Liquidator pursuant to Section 98 of the Act
on 11 February 2013

David Adam Broadbent of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP,
11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link, Clifton Moor,
York, YO30 4XG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly {Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

{1 In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security {Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act); and

() In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any right of
retention {other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):
Company registered number;

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

As above
0576 2660

11 Clifton Mocr Business Village, James Nicolson Link,
Clifton Moor, York, YO30 4XG

New Hambleton Farmhouse, Swainsea Lane,
Pickering, YO18 8PW

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced:

20 January 2012

Date of Liquidators’ appointment: 20 January 2012 {Members Voluntary Liquidation)

Changes in Liguidator (if any):

11 February 2013 (Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the peried from 20 January 2017
to 19 January 2018.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on my
firm’'s website — hitp-//iwww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details

Under the following headings, | have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this
particular case — not every piece of work has been described, but | have sought to give a propartionate
overview that provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was
necessary, and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred n relation to each heading are set out in the attached Time Costs Analysis

Please note that the details below only relate to the work undertaken since my appointment as
Liquidator — my previous Progress Reports contained details of the work undertaken since my
appointment.

General case administration and planning

It is necessary to develop and review the strategy in respect of certain key elements, such as asset
realisations and investigations, dependent upon the specific circumstances of a case.

Periodic reviews have therefore been carried out, In order to ensure that asset realisations and
investigations are progressing satisfactorily, and that statutory requirements of the relevant legislation
are complied with.

Generally, it is also necessary to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and
to document reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case.

Whiist this work has not directly benefitted creditors financially, it is still a necessary part of the general
control of all insolvency cases.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act and Rules require a Liquidator to produce a Progress Report within two months
after each anniversary of his appointment, which is filed at Companies House, and made available to all
creditors and members.

| am also required to ensure that the case is adequately bonded (an insurance to protect the interests
of unsecured creditors in the asset realisations on a case).

This category aiso includes cashiering duties, such as banking funds, maintaining accounting records
and invoicing in respect of remuneration and disbursements, which is undertaken by support staff
throughout the duration of the case

I have complied with / carried out these duties during the pericd of this report — although this work has
not benefitted creditors financially, it was still necessary in accordance with insolvency legislation.



investigations

A small amount of work has been undertaken in concluding my investigations in this matter.

Although this work has not benefitted credttors financially, t was still necessary in accordance with
insolvency legislation.

Realisation of assels

Director Loan Account

My solicitor has negotiated a settlement amount of £4,750 in respect of the amount owing by the
director.

Bank Interest Gross

A nominal amount of bank interest has accrued on the deposits held within the estate.

Whilst this work carried Ittle financial merit to the creditors (as the realisations have only met the costs
of this process) it was still required to enable the case to be administered in a statutory compliant

manner.

Other _matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure
and/or Decision Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

Matters included in this category include the preparation and subrnission of tax returns for the periods
after my appointment as Liquidator.

Whilst this work has not financially benefitted creditors, it has been necessary in order to comply with
statutory requirements in respect of reporting to H M Revenue & Customs.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed fto creditors at the date of appoirtment (as detailed in the directors’ Statement of
Affairs) together with the dividend prospects, are as follows.

Secured / Preferential creditors

There are no secured or preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the Liguidator must make a prescribed part of the company's net property available
for the unsecured creditors, and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it
exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered
on or after 15 September 2003 — consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6)
of the Act, and therefore this section does not therefore apply.



Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £75,191 and claims have been received in the total sum of
£75.191

There is no prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors, as the realisations made have only
been sufficient to cover the associated costs.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Liquidators Remuneration

My remuneration has been fixed by a resolution at the Meeting of Creditors (held pursuant tc Section
98 of the Act) by reference to the time properly given by me (as Liquidator) and the various grades of
my staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of my former firm (Broadbents Business
Recovery Services Limited) in attending to matters arising in the Liquidation.

The time costs incurred during the reporting period (i.e. from 20 January 2017 to 19 January 2018)
amount to £1,140 which represents 13.9 hours at an average rate of £82.01 per hour.

An amount of £1,750 plus VAT has been drawn, against a total time cost of £8,572.50 incurred
Liquidators’ Disbursements

“Category One” disbursements in the sum of £854.70 plus VAT (detaled in Appendix 3} have been
incurred and drawn to date

Why have subcontractors been used?
Farisi Soficitors Limited (Legal fees)

The sum of £1,979 18 plus VAT had been paid to my solictors for assisting in the settiement
negotiation of the Director Loan Account

Time Costs Analysis

The following further information in relation to my time costs and disbursements is set out in the
attached (at Appendix 2}:

a Time Costs Analysis for the reporting period (i.e. 20 January 2017 to 19 January 2018}, and
] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy & charge-out rates

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this Progress Report (attached at Appendix 2) shows the
time spent by each grade of staff on the different types of wark involved in the case, and gives the total
costs and average hourly rate charged for each work type.

Please note that the analysis only provides details of the work undertaken by the Liquidator and his
staff following his appointment.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015 which provides guidance on creditors’
nghts on how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set
can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides




Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send
YyOu a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this Progress Report is attached (at
Appendix 3) together with a cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of
my appcintment as Liquidator.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any} will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

Until this matter is concluded, | wili continue to perform periodic reviews, in order to ensure that the
statutory requirements of the relevant legislation are complied with.

Continuing records will also be made to demonstrate how the case s being administered, and to
document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case.

Although this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is still a necessary part of the general control of
the case

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Pursuant to The Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (together with subsequent
amendments) over the remaining course of the administration of this estate, I will:

= ensure that the case is adequately bonded (an insurance to protect the interests of unsecured
creditors in the potential asset realisations on a case}; and

s produce a Progress Report within two months after the anniversary of the date of when the
Company entered into Liquidation, which is issued/made available to all creditors and
members

As this matter is now ready for conclusion (and unless creditors object) by giving nctice in writing within
eight week of the delivery of the Final Report and account, | will have my release from liability at the
same time as vacating office — please note that | will vacate office upon delivering my final account to
the Registrar of Companies.

The cashiering duties (bank reconciliations and maintaining accounting records) will continue to be
undertaken by my support staff.

Although this work will not benefit creditors financially, it 1s still necessary in accordance with insolvency
statute.



investigations
Ne further investigation action Is required in this instance.
Realisalion of assets

As far as | am aware, there are no further assets to realise in this matter.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Until this matter 1s concluded, | will continue to log creditor claims, and respond to general
correspondence received.

This work will not financially benefit creditors, but is stilf required te ensure that creditor queries are dealt
with in a timely manner

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, fitigation, pensions and travel

Until this matter is concluded, | will ensure that all tax-related formalities are adhered to, In order to
comply with statutory requirements in respect of reporting to H M Revenue & Customs.

How much will this further work cost, and what further expenses are anticipated?

| estimate that the costs of further work in concluding this matter will be in the region of £1,000 to
£1,500

I do not, however, expect to incur any further additional material expenses other than a small amount of
storage costs.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

A Liguidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company, to determine its property and
liabilities, and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds.

In addition, a Liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of a company's directors, and to make
an appropriate submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy.

| can confirm that | have discharged my duties in this regard.
Investigations carried out to date

} have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to
the liguidation of the Company, and considered any potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.

Connected party transactions

Other than mentioned within the Directors Report, | have not been made aware of any sales of the
Company's assets to connected parties



10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or
an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors,
including that creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors,
but with the permission of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information
about our remuneration or expenses which have been incurred during the period of this progress
report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of
the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an application to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred dunng the period of this progress
report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

| will report again in approximately twelve months time or, at the conclusion of the Liquidation,
whichever is the sooner.

o A

D A Broadbent
Liquidator

13 March 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 20 January 2017 to 19 January 2018



MBPS (1994) Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 20/01/2017

From 11/02/2013

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10

Statement
of Affairs To 19/01/2018 To 19/01/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
Uncertain Director's Loan Account 4,750 00 4.750.00
Bank Interest Gross 0.08 0.08
4,750.08 4,750.08
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 1,750 00 1.750.00
Liquidators’ Disbursements 854,70 854.70
Legal Fees 1,879.18 1,979.18
{4,583.88) {4,583 88)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{7,118.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(66,671 00) HM Revenue and Customs (CT/PAYE) NIL NIL
(1,402.00) HM Revenue and Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{75,291.00) 166.20 166.20
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Current 166 20
166.20

AT

David Adam Broadbent

Liguidator



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Broadbents Business Recovery Services Limited's charge-out rates & policy for re-charging expenses /
disbursements; and

Time Costs Analysis for the reporting perod from 20 January 2017 to 19 January 2018; and

Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 20 January 2012 to 19 January 2018.



BROADBENTS BUSINESS RECOVERY SERVICES LIMITED

CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

Charge Out Rates

It is proposed that the following charge out rates will apply: -

£/hr
Director 250
Associate Director 200
Senior Manager 150
Case Manager 100
Administrator 50
Support Staff 50

Category 1 Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 defines “Category 1 Disbursements™ as being expenses directly attributable
to the insolvent estate, paid to an independent third party, which are recoverable from the insolvent estate
(without further creditor approval).
Some examples are: -

- Statutory Searches. from Companies House or the Land Registry:

- Travel & Subsistence, incurred by staff members; and

- Statutory Advertising, through the London Gazette or other publication.

Category 2 Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 defines “Category 2 Disbursements™ as being expenditure incidental to the
administration of the insolvent case, which includes an element of shared or allocated costs including payments
to the Insolvency Practitioner’s firm or connected parties.

It is no longer the policy of this firm to charge Category 2 Disbursements for instructions received from 1 March
2012.



00 0

1]

SLOZMQMAL OL LL0Z/H0Z Wl sishiguy 51500 s}

S0

Fopp Of M sae) )|
1] 0008 00 0% 0008 o0 W00 0%'00L (1] 000 00 05T 3 wpri fipnoy aBesaay
200rH 0ok 00T 00 52 00 082 WELL =peifi s A pro0 MU ROE
L1 82z z9 50 BT §t apm1B ymis AqQ 1n04Y (W6,
D006 R e (<] t9 KENE ANRC 104 oL
ol orEsar,
00 0% 00 5 S0 €0 0 e
mo 109G AR pUR SUOIHIN
Wil ‘ucnesiy| ‘xe) 'sbupeels
000 BUPNPLI MIOHPRS 1o SUOMIDRD Eunisas |  SERN ) UHUM ERURIW 10
P euapuaeum.
b 228, T S
000 BHILIWIOT CAOIPE D)
SLonnaILER
00 0 Heno P Hnq
‘[sa0A01dwa BU| PREXL) UMD
900 pauDeg: waypeis | s Buireg
0 sBresy 10} oL
Q00 Ouipas Bupel)
00008 oone T [ 1] st s simid in - e L i §
00 & wesee Aued piyLepL P R
000D apaz (4] 2o S9|e4 ks pue Teeunng 'Auedolq
o0 & VORI K0 RN )0 UGITHIRH |
00’008 o0or o [a] IR s 0 04
Q0 004+ onor 0 I'7] SuoRENgER ALY PUR YOG D; suoyarBnsanulp
AOIEaRad MG I ST DY |
;L DU (L] T 2] |1 (4] ¥} ASUBAOSU} B Wagre sciiijedine:) s0f o
o5 501 00 5P kld §C (i1} 0l BIRLE J0 JUGWSTEH PUE DU Aoinng]
000 QINVOE) ITL):
Q005 Q0 59} EE T 13 o Bupucg pur Busneg annoesd
153G pure $9)iy Jy Ssusarenu
00 05 pooL z0 Zo Waiwiyioddy ), e 8 U e
[y, ] 00B08 »r .1 it £t [ P
00 0g 00 08 51 £0 80 €0 LORELBHINLPY
Gujuw g pare
Sk 56 00 SIE ET L

Bupugy oD

UGHERSWILPY #TED [RIILID

vesL) SdalN 6dIS



000

3 MEP 0) MBI 5354 14304

80 501

0005

005

¥ or

000 06 0 66 00 00 082 o0 0z 3 9141 Aoy sBiany
05 Li9'8 00 O5¢ 00 0§% 05 T9a'F DOSLE 00LLE 00 005°L SpRIB G A0 1809 ) [10)
.8 0L 0L $12 ric 1] [ *pelb uEs Aq 5/00y |E10)
00 0§ red L0 §0 |4 sapew BIRE i0) ECy) |
004 uonebnn
0005 a0 eL 20 50 Z0 ELIS
00 it |9ARIN PUP FUGIEUS)
SounSIL ‘woleB K ‘shupgen
000 Buipnipul w0)Pe:d J6 auorBag Bunaes | SIPRIOUI UM SHEW MUYL0|
[ .
00 05 0052 1 90 S S i e BumBeq) el o)
oma EDTHITL T T Tl
csuonng| Nt}
0005 00 5T sa 50 1300 pLR aouspucdisuadl|
"{saeAncwm BuIpA{DW) EWHEYD)
000 pamag SIOUPaIs (g L BB
w0 Duyps ), 20) oY,
000 Bupes) Bulpwsy |
0D Bl Loa T ' T 2 £ ~EPETE (O UOIRENERY 0§ (W01
000 #sse Aued pay iRl 6 louaRY
00 062 20 6rt G 0 oL £0 AB(TF WNSR DUT seuisng Aedold
00 004 00 001 o oh wORIaN0D 1GA TeEse o uonEs |y
or'tEL DOOCE') Lk L [5.] 3D 43 ~suogeBamay| 1o} oL
Op 2T 00 CES + 571 Ol [ 50 1l sucnedqsaau pue wag0 cuopes|Ivanu]
otk jesa pun sam Y|
$EE0L COSENY ru Ty [1i by $'1 0T 0F Aoushiceul s Hp soumduioy oy [0
(1314} onerd'L £ al x4 %4 §h 0T az FARYE 40 Junweper pue Puriodel boymes
000 sl 389D
2008 00 $F2 14 L33 al 50 Buipuog pue Bunjueg p—
Iseq puw sny 3y Aausaoswy
X 05 10 0L z0 7a wsLnyatdy AUy ypm 32ued woy
Bl i
A8 T osr X3 113 [513 (4] i1 L4 PRI UG LNPY $EE3 [139T) 10f (0L
0l s QeI r ¥4 X4 &0 LED B2k z5 UCLEQER LY
Bujuue pise]
0z Bunieyd esaf  uoptuSmwpY 9veD [eRg)

7 Wb Aoy
sheany

3 ONHL| RN P

Hoddrg

unapy s

Bi0Z/L0/6L 0L TLOZ/

BuIpY tuw

wol4 sisAleuy 8J500 8L TIAD GLOWESER - uokepinbIT AlBlunjop sio)pas - (IAD) paiu (#861) SJEN 6dIS



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance
whom expense incurred discharged owing
incurred £ £ £
Legal fees Parisi Solicitors 1,979.18 1,979.18 Nil
{Category One) Limited
Statutory London Gazette 169.20 169 20 Nil
advertising
{Category One)
Bordereau AUA Insolvency Risk 195.00 195.00 Nil
Premium Services Limited
{Category One)
Bordereau Marsh Limited 10.00 10.00 Nil
Premium
{Category One)
Company Check Companies House 1.00 1.00 Nil
{Category One)
Communication Broadbents Business 150.00 150.00 Nil
Costs Recovery Services
{Category Two) Limited
Room Hire The White Swan 100.00 100.00 Nil

{Category Two)




